

Document Type: Administrative Act	EFSA/RAL/MAR/ADMACT_056_/2024
Effective date: 22/03/2024	Supersedes: n/a

Decision of the Management Board of the European Food Safety Authority on the establishment of the Veterinary Entomology Scientific Network

Name	Action	Sign
Bernhard URL	Approve	Endorsed on 27 February 2024
Management Board	Approve	See date of signature

Document history

Plain technical changes to this document (e.g. reference or adaptation to a revised organizational structure; reference to new or modified regulatory documents; corrections not modifying the substance of the document; etc.) are summarized in the following table in chronological order.

Any change in the substance of the document requires the adoption of a new document by the accountable body/entity superseding the document at stake.

Revision No.	Date	Description of Changes
00	21/03/2024	First version of the document

Special	This procedure is a controlled document maintained by Quality		
Requirements	Management. It may not be deleted without comparable controls. Please		
	note that this document becomes uncontrolled once printed. Make sure by		
	always referring only to the <u>Repository</u> that you have the right version in		
	use. Deviations from the provision of this document need to be recorded		
	in the Exception Request Workflow. The procedure should be updated when		
	there are changes in EFSA with respect to what is stated in the document		
	(e.g., Relevant Standards, legislation, and documents, change in		
	procedure, etc.). The person responsible for maintaining this procedure up		
	to date is the Lead author with the support of the QM.		
	···		



Process Responsibility

Process owners are accountable this procedure being adhered to within their respective or unit. All relevant staff is responsible for the correct implementation of the procedure. Responsibilities for performing specific steps are outlined in the document.

Scope of document

This decision establishes the Network on Veterinary Entomology (NVE) following EFSA and ECDC launching a call for tender for the third inter-institutional framework contract to continue the collaboration on risk assessments of vector-borne diseases (VBD's) and the establishment of the One-Health Vectornet Entomology Network (OHVEN). The OHVEN will be a joint network, composed of ECDC's Operational Contact Points (OCPs) for entomology and EFSA's Network on Veterinary Entomology (NVE).

Description

This decision provides for:

- the establishment of the scientific Network on Veterinary Entomology (NVE);
- the delegation to EFSA of the adoption of, and amendment to, the Terms of Reference of the NVE.

References

- Regulation (EC) No 178/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28
 January 2002 laying down the general principles and requirements of food law,
 establishing the European Food Safety Authority and laying down procedures in
 matters of food safety, OJ L 31, 1.2.2002, p. 1–24;
- Regulation (EU) 2019/1381 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 on the transparency and sustainability of the EU risk assessment in the food chain and amending Regulations (EC) No 178/2002, (EC) No 1829/2003, (EC) No 1831/2003, (EC) No 2065/2003, (EC) No 1935/2004, (EC) No 1331/2008, (EC) No 1107/2009, (EU) 2015/2283 and Directive 2001/18/EC, OJ L 231, 6.9.2019, p. 1–28;
- Decision of the Management Board No *mb210624-a4* concerning the establishment and operation of European Networks of scientific organisations operating in the fields within Authority's mission.

Abbreviations

ECDC	European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control	
EFSA	European Food Safety Authority	
EU	European Union	
NVE	Network on Veterinary Entomology	
OHVEN	One-Health VectorNet Entomological Network	
VBD	Vector Borne Disease	



THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN FOOD SAFETY AUTHORITY,

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 178/2002 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Regulation (EC) No 178/2002') of the European Parliament and the Council of 28 January 2002, laying down the general principles of food law, establishing the European Food Safety Authority and laying down procedures in relation to food safety, and in particular to Articles 22(7), 23(g) and 31 thereof¹,

Having regard to the Decision of the Management Board concerning the establishment and operation of European Networks of scientific organisations operating in the fields within the Authority's mission²,

After having consulted the EFSA Advisory Forum,

Whereas:

- (1) Article 3 of the Decision of the Management Board concerning the establishment and operation of European Networks of scientific organisations operating in the fields within the Authority's mission provides that new networks must be adopted by the Management Board and that each network shall benefit from its own Terms of Reference.
- (2) The overall aim of the NVE is the provision of veterinary entomological expertise to support EFSA and ECDC in their assessments of the risks related to vectors and VBD's and the provision of scientific advice on entomological matters.
- (3) The members of the NVE will be designated in accordance with Article 6 of the Decision of the Management Board concerning the establishment and operation of European Networks of scientific organisations operating in the fields within the Authority's mission.
- (4) The NVE, together with ECDC's Operational Contact Points (OCPs) for entomology, will constitute the One-Health VectorNet Entomological Network (OHVEN). Both the NVE members and the OCPs will meet jointly during the annual OHVEN meetings, covering both entomological expertise related to veterinary and public health.

Article 1

- 1. The Scientific Network on Veterinary Entomology is established.
- 2. The adoption of, and amendment to, the Terms of Reference of the network established in accordance with paragraph 1 is delegated to the Head of the Biological Hazards and Animal Health and Welfare Unit.

¹ OJ L 31, 1.2.2002, p. 1. This Regulation was last amended by Regulation (EU) No 2019/1381 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 on the transparency and sustainability of the EU risk assessment in the food chain and amending Regulations (EC) No 178/2002, (EC) No 1829/2003, (EC) No 1831/2003, (EC) No 2065/2003, (EC) No 1935/2004, (EC) No 1331/2008, (EC) No 1107/2009, (EU) 2015/2283 and Directive 2001/18/EC, OJ L 231, 6.9.2019, p. 1-28.

 $^{^2}$ Decision of the Management Board No mb210624-a4 concerning the establishment and operation of European Networks of scientific organisations operating in the fields within Authority's mission.



Article 2 – Entry into force

This Decision shall take effect on the day following the date of its adoption.

Adopted on 21 March 2024 For the EFSA Management Board

[for signature]

Aivars Bērziņš Chair of the Management Board

